501978972 07/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shigeki MATSUI	06/19/2012
Akira YAGUCHI	06/19/2012
Akio MUTOU	06/19/2012
Mari NAGAE	06/19/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JX Nippon Oil & Energy Corporation	
Street Address:	6-3, Otemachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	100-8162	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13520722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180 **Phone**: 703-716-1191

Email: gbpatent@gbpatent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1950 ROLAND CLARKE PLACE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P42287
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel B. Moon

Total Attachments: 1

source=P42287_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028494 FRAME: 0950 IOP \$40.00 135207

ASSIGNMENT

	/ (OO) O! !!!!!!!!!!!!!	
Whereas, I/we,		
<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>	
	c/o JX Nippon Oil & Energy Corporation,	
1) Shigeki MATSUI	6-3, Otemachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8162 Japan	
	c/o JX Nippon Oil & Energy Corporation,	
2) Akira YAGUCHI	6-3, Otemachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8162 Japan	
	c/o JX Nippon Oil & Energy Corporation,	
3) Akio MUTOU	6-3, Otemachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8162 Japan	
	c/o JX Nippon Oil & Energy Corporation,	
4) Mari NAGAE	6-3, Otemachi 2-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8162 Japan	
otherwise indicated below:	ters Patent of the United States of America th	
Whereas	, Serial No	, and
JX Nippon Oil & Energy Co 6-3, Otemachi 2-o Chiyoda-ku, Toky	orporation chome, o 100-8162 Japan	
patents to be obtained therefor; NOW THEREFORE, be it known that hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as as transfer, and set over unto the assist this invention and this application, a which may be granted thereon, and Patents and Trademarks of the Unit assigns, in accordance with the term AND, I/WE HEREBY further assignee, its successors and assign proceeding, sign all lawful papers we desirable to perfect the title to this is continuation, and reissue application successors and assigns, to obtain a serious proceeding.	entire right, title and interest in the application of the signor (s), have sold, assigned, transferred, are gnee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/C and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorited States to issue all Letters Patent for this irms of this Assignment; covenant and agree that I/WE will, without furns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this when called upon to do so, execute and delive invention in said assignee, its successors and ons, make all rightful oaths and generally do eand enforce proper patent protection for this irent to the execution of such papers shall be been and enforce proper such papers shall be been to the execution of such papers shall be been to the execution of such papers shall be been to the execution of such papers shall be been to the execution of such papers.	from assignee, the receipt of which is not set over, and do hereby sell, assign, DUR entire right, title, and interest in and to not all Letters Patent of the United States ize and request the Commissioner of invention to assignee, its successors and ther consideration, communicate with invention and testify in any legal in all papers that may be necessary or assigns, execute all divisional, verything possible to aid assignee, its invention in the United States, it being
INVENTORS		DATE SIGNED
1): Shigeki 1	Matsur Shigeki MATSUI	6/19/2012
2): A Top You	TAKIN YAGUCHI	6/19/2012
	ANIA IAGOOIII	/ / / / - /-
Name: Akio Mutou	Akio MUTOU	6/19/2012

(Legalization not required for recording but is prima facie evidence of execution under 35 U.S.C. § 261)

RECORDED: 07/05/2012

4):

Name:

Mari Nagae

Mari NAGAE

Page 1 of 1

REEL: 028494 FRAME: 0951

6/19/2012